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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr M Allen

Scheme
:
FMT Pension and Life Assurance Scheme

Respondents



Independent Trustee
:
DAC Trustees Ltd, now Masons Trustees Ltd (DACTL)

Principal Employer
 
:
FMT Holdings Ltd (Holdings or the Company) now in administrative receivership (Ms Mills and Mr Bloom of Ernst & Young are the Receivers)

Trustees
:
Mr M Bright )

Mr R Brotherton ) (together, 

Mr P Cooper ) the Original Trustees)

Mr A Wickham )

Mercers
:
William M Mercer Ltd (as administrators)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION (form dated 27 June 1998)

1
Mr Allen complains, among other things, of the actions of the Original Trustees and Mercers in connection with the early retirement of Mr Bright, and of the actions of DACTL in dealing with complaints against Mr Bright and the other respondents.  He says their actions constituted maladministration which caused him to suffer injustice in the form of financial loss and, in relation to the original trustees, caused him distress and inconvenience.

2
His complaint is to all intents and purposes identical to the complaints of Mr Fone, Mr Gaston, and Mr Harris (H00342, H00316 and H00336) which my predecessor determined on 3 July 2001, and which were upheld in part.  Redress for any financial loss Mr Allen sustained has already been dealt with by the directions given following investigation of the complaint of Mr Fone.  The investigation of Mr Allen's complaint has been limited to the question of whether there is some injustice outstanding caused by the maladministration of Mr Bright which needs redress beyond that which has already been provided.  I do not propose to revisit the findings made by my predecessor in relation to the facts or the maladministration found.

MATERIAL FACTS

3
Mr Bright owned 40% of the Company and was its largest shareholder.  He was also its chairman.  He became a member of the Scheme in 1988, and became a trustee in 1991.

4
By the end of November 1993 the continued existence of the Company was in serious difficulty.  Mr Bright was granted an early retirement pension from the Scheme, while at the same time continuing to draw a full time salary from the Company.  His pension was not reduced to reflect its payment earlier than his usual retirement age.

5
On 3 February 1994 the Company called in receivers, owing its bank £4,120,000.  There are insufficient assets in the receivership to allow payment to be made to unsecured creditors.  DACTL was appointed as independent trustee and the Scheme subsequently went into wind-up.  The Scheme is in deficit, and it seems likely that deferred pensioners (such as Mr Allen) may suffer a reduction in their pensions.

My predecessor's findings in relation to Mr Bright

6
Among other things, my predecessor found that the Company was in breach of its obligation of good faith when it consented to Mr Bright beginning to draw an early pension.  He found that the Company's consent was improper and that the retirement of Mr Bright was in effect a sham.  He upheld the complaint against the Company accordingly.  My predecessor also found that Mr Bright and Mr Cooper committed maladministration in relation to Mr Bright's early retirement.  He found that Mr Bright's early pension was drawn in breach of Scheme rules, jeopardised Inland Revenue approval of the Scheme, and gave Mr Bright an unconscionable advantage over members who had not retired because, as a pensioner at the date of wind-up, he would have had priority over deferred members.  My predecessor found that Mr Bright was

"guilty of wilful neglect and wilful default in relation to his early retirement.  He was wilfully blind to the interests of other members, wilfully blind to the precarious state of the Company, wilfully oblivious to the warnings which had been given about the state of the Scheme's finances and dishonest about the fact that he was not going to retire."

After an oral hearing, he concluded Mr Bright was dishonest and that his defaults were gross and rank.  He found that Mr Bright had in effect treated the members with contempt.

7
Accordingly my predecessor upheld the complaint that Mr Bright, as a trustee, had committed acts constituting maladministration.  The loss to the Scheme flowing from Mr Bright's improper early retirement was in the region of £189,500 as at 1995.  This sum has been recovered in part from Mr Bright (in a settlement effected by DACTL), and in part from Mr Cooper (following my predecessor's Determination made in relation to the complaint of Mr Fone).

Mr Allen’s complaint

8
Mr Allen was a long-standing employee of the Company.  He first made complaint to OPAS on 29 June 1996 and he made application to my office when so advised by OPAS.  In his initial letter he expressed concern that the original trustees

"may have acted illegally in the operation of the Pension Scheme, in view of the fact that they had access to information concerning the trading position of the company, which they used to retire early and give themselves enhanced pensions"

and he queried the legality of the original trustees using privileged inside information.

9
In his application form Mr Allen was asked to explain what distress, disappointment or inconvenience or other non-financial consequence he had suffered.  He replied

"On the day [the Company] went into administrative receivership … I was reassured by the trustees (FMT Directors) that our pension was safe.  Since that time we have been told that this is not the case….  We referred the case to OPAS who have …been trying to find out why the directors had been able to secure early retirement for themselves with substantial lump sums with full knowledge that the fund as not able to give a loyal workforce their full pension rights.  I myself was employed for 26 years with this company.  I was also amazed that when I received my 25 year gold watch from FMT the directors who would normally present these could not face me but left it to the personnel director of the company which was in the process of taking over FMT.

…"During this four and half year period I have suffered a great amount of stress, nausea, uncertainty and depression not knowing what to do for the best … I had planned to try and take early retirement myself as I believed forty years paying into a good company pension scheme would allow me to do this, but now face the uncertainty of not being able to do this.

"Again I cannot stress the total frustration and anxiety that this uncertainty has caused me personally and my family not knowing when this matter can be resolved.  I would like to try to get my finances back to where they should be – indeed to where they ‘were’, according to the trustees of the … Scheme on many occasions."

10
He subsequently said 

“Having now received the Determination [in Mr Fone’s case] I would like to ask some further questions regarding the shortfall in the pension funds which has been the crux of the matter.

"As a loyal employee of this company for some 25 years, I still cannot understand that directors and trustees of the company can manipulate the benefits to which they have received at the expense of other members of the scheme.

…"I would like to put in a claim against Mr Bright for the distress he has caused myself and my family during the length of time it has taken to prove that at best he was not acting in the best interest of his employees."

Mr Bright’s response

11
In his response to the complaint Mr Bright said, among other things that 

11.1
Only a small part of the Scheme deficit was caused by the maladministration and that part has been made good.  

11.2
There must be a causal connection between the maladministration established and the inconvenience and distress actually suffered.  He questions whether Mr Allen has established such a connection.  Mr Bright points out that Mr Allen did not complain to OPAS until more than two years after members were told the Scheme was in deficit.  He points out that Mr Allen said (when commenting on the Determination in Mr Fone’s case) that the deficit in the fund was the crux of the matter.  Mr Bright’s solicitors contend that Mr Bright was not found responsible for the shortfall.  (This last point, which Mr Bright’s solicitors have repeated to me, is at variance with my predecessor’s findings.  Although it would not appear from the Determination that Mr Bright was responsible for the entire shortfall, the finding of my predecessor was that Mr Bright’s maladministration caused loss.)

11.3
Mr Bright says he does not recall having given any assurances to Mr Allen but says if he did give them, he would have given them in good faith.  He says that in March 1993 Mercers “reassured” the original trustees that the contribution rate for that year would secure the fund on discontinuance.  (I note that the Company did not pay the recommended contribution rate in that they allowed 7 early retirements between 2 April and 3 September 1993 without making the extra contributions Mercers recommended should be made “in view of the marginal discontinuance position”.  Over this period the Company also paid employees’ contributions substantially late thus causing loss of interest into the Scheme.  The 1994 contributions were not paid at all but had to be recovered from the Receiver.)

11.4
Mr Bright through his solicitors draws attention to the fact that another applicant mentioned in her application that she had been reassured by Mercers about the fund as late as December 1993.  In effect Mr Bright asks me to infer from this statement – which was not relevant to the determination of the said applicant’s complaint (H00331) that until December 1993 Mercers were confirming the state of the fund to be sound.  His solicitors draw my attention to paragraph 305 of Mr Fone’s determination in which my predecessor made findings about Mercers behaviour in 1994 after DACTL were appointed.  (A statement from another applicant about what may or may not have been said by an unnamed employer of Mercers does not evidence anything, let alone anything relevant.  My predecessor found that Mercers had been warning about the state of the funding of the Scheme since July 1992.  Mr Bright knew or should have known this.  What Mercers said to DACTL has nothing to do with Mr Allen’s complaint against Mr Bright).

12
Through his solicitors Mr Bright

12.1
denies he received any substantial benefit, or salary and bonus increases immediately prior to his retirement 

12.2
asserts that there was an error in my predecessor’s Determination at paragraph 305 insofar as it relates to his losses which he assesses at £421,000.  He therefore contends that my findings in relation to this in paragraph 18 in my Determination H00328 and in other Determinations issued by me in relation to damages claimed for distress and inconvenience by other applicants 

“do not properly and fairly present this error [in the Determination of Mr Fone’s complaint]”

12.3 raises questions about OPAS and its involvement.

13 As to the first point, I note that in the year immediately prior to his retirement Mr Bright received bonuses of at least £23,000.  I also note that Mr Bright continued to receive his full salary after he started drawing his early retirement pension so that his income immediately after his retirement was substantially greater than it was before.   As to the second, if Mr Bright thought there are an error in my predecessor’s Determination or indeed any unfairness in any of mine, then it was for him to take appropriate action.  Neither his alleged losses, nor the involvement of OPAS nor – for that matter – other causes of the shortfall are relevant to the matters I must determine in the case of Mr Allen’s application.  Raising them here is not appropriate action.

14 The solicitors acting for Mr Bright submit that ‘Mr Allen’s complaint against Mr Bright specifically was not made until after publication of the Determination in H00342’ (see paragraph 2).  That is not so : Mr Bright was named in Mr Allen’s complaint at a much earlier date, although, as I have noted in paragraph 10 he made further comment in the light of my predecessor’s Determination.

15 The solicitors urge me that I need to investigate the shortfall in the fund beyond any shortfall caused by Mr Bright.

CONCLUSION

16 Mr Allen made his complaint to OPAS timeously in the circumstances of this complaint and within three years after he was told the Scheme was in deficit.

17 There is no necessary correlation between the size of financial loss caused by maladministration and the distress sustained by any particular individual.  I am satisfied that Mr Bright's maladministration as found by my predecessor caused Mr Allen distress above and beyond his financial loss.  The fact that other factors – such as the shortfall in his pension and the long delay, may also have caused Mr Allen distress, does not detract from the distress caused by Mr Bright.  In reaching this conclusion, I have not been concerned with Mr Bright’s conduct at an Oral Hearing held by my predecessor but I have taken account of my predecessor’s conclusions about Mr Bright’s conduct at the time when the maladministration occurred.  While noting that distress may also have been caused by the shortfall, I see no reason to embark on further investigation of that aspect.

18 I am satisfied that the distress Mr Allen has suffered as a result of the maladministration is genuine.  Seeking to establish what monetary sum would reflect that distress is not easy.  I do need to bear in mind that such an assessment needs to be limited to the consequence of the maladministration and not to reflect the consequences of other issues which have also caused distress to Mr Allen.  An award of £300 would not be out of line with awards I make in similar circumstances.  I am conscious that my predecessor made a more generous award in respect of Mr Fone.  I am not persuaded that I should follow that precedent.

19 Mr Allen has also sustained inconvenience in having to make a complaint and to press his complaint through to a full Determination when Mr Bright was, or should have been aware, that the complaint would be upheld.  Although the delays which have occurred in processing Mr Allen’s Determination are not the fault of Mr Bright, he has submitted many irrelevant papers (such as his correspondence with OPAS or a copy of Mr Fone’s original application form) and has raised many issues which he knows, or should have know, are not relevant to the matters in issue in this Determination.  However Mr Allen would have sustained considerably less inconvenience than Mr Fone, as he has been spared the necessity of participating in an extensive and lengthy investigation.

20 Accordingly I uphold the complaint against Mr Bright.

DIRECTIONS
21 Within 21 days of the date of this Determination Mr Bright shall pay Mr Allen £250 to compensate him for the injustice he suffered in the form of distress and £150 to compensate him for the element of inconvenience.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman
15 August 2003
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